

NO. A08-880

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Main Street Fridley Properties, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

The Housing and Redevelopment Authority in and for the
City of Fridley, Minnesota, a public body corporate and public,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

FLYNN, GASKINS & BENNETT, L.L.P.
Robert Bennett (#6713)
Scott M. Rusert (#231113)
Ryan O. Vettleson (#312915)
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-9500

*Attorneys for Appellant
Main Street Fridley Properties, LLC*

KRASS MONROE P.A.
Phillip R. Krass (#58051)
Molly R. Hamilton (#349781)
8000 Norman Center Drive, Suite 100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437
(952) 885-5999

*Attorneys for Respondent The Housing and
Redevelopment Authority in and for the City
of Fridley, Minnesota*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 I. Background on the Subject Property and Northstar. 5

 II. The Subject Property is Not Part of the Northstar Commuter Rail Project and is Not Part of Any Finalized, Approved, or Funded Plan..... 5

 III. Fridley HRA Was Not Delegated Authority to Take the Subject Property for Commuter Rail. 7

 IV. The Fridley Station Cannot be Part of the Northstar Plan Because it Ruins the Efficiency Quotient Needed to Receive Federal Funding. 9

 V. Fridley HRA Allegedly Needed Main Street’s Property Now to Construct a Tunnel Underneath BNSF’s Rail Line during a Holiday Weekend (Memorial Weekend). 10

 VI. Newly Discovered Evidence Bears Directly Upon Whether Fridley HRA had Authority to Take the Subject Property. 11

SCOPE OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The District Court’s Decision Granting the Quick Take was Contrary to Law Because Fridley HRA lacked authority for this *Conduit Condemnation*. 13

 A. Standard of Review. 17

 B. The Fridley HRA lacked authority to take Main Street’s property when the property was to be used by the state but where the state, through the Attorney General, did not join in the taking. 17

 C. The memorandum of understanding between MnDOT and Fridley HRA did not delegate authority to Fridley HRA to take Main Street’s property. 19

 1. The plain language and terms of the memorandum of understanding do not delegate any authority to Fridley HRA..... 20

 2. MnDOT cannot delegate authority that it had not yet acquired for itself. 22

 D. Fridley HRA lacked authority to take Main Street’s property when the stated purpose of the taking was not related to providing safe low-income housing or to carry out a redevelopment project..... 23

 E. The multiple memoranda of understanding between MnDOT, BNSF Railway Company, ACRRA, and Fridley HRA failed to provide Fridley HRA with authority to take Main Street’s property as a joint exercise of common power..... 25

 F. Main Street’s Newly Discovered Evidence Reinforces that Fridley HRA Lacked Authority for this Taking..... 26

II. Fridley HRA’s taking constituted an improper “stockpiling” of Main Street’s property, and was not necessary for a public purpose..... 27

III. General Economic Development Benefits Alone Cannot Support a Taking.. 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Billigmeier v. County of Hennepin</i> , 428 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 1988).....	14
<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998).....	17
<i>City of Granite Falls v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. App. 2007) <i>review granted</i> (Minn. March 18, 2008).....	1, 12, 18
<i>Condemn. of Cert. Lands in White Bear</i> , 555 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. App. 1996).....	3, 23
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)).....	13, 17
<i>Minneapolis Community Dev. Agency v. Opus Northwest, LLC</i> , 582 N.W.2d 596, 601 (Minn. App. 1998).....	passim
<i>Modrow v. JP Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 2003).....	13, 16
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Minn. v. Chicago & Nw Transp. Co.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. App. 1996) <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Nov. 20, 1996).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Rogers v. Moore</i> , 603 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1999).....	27, 29
<i>State by Humphrey v. Byers</i> , 545 N.W.2d 669 (Minn. App. 1996).....	27
<i>State ex rel. City of Duluth v. Duluth Street Ry.</i> , 229 N.W. 883 (Minn. 1930).....	3, 27
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. District Court of the Fourth Judicial District.</i> , 133 Minn. 221, 158 N.W. 240 (1916).....	1, 2, 15, 18
<i>The Housing and Redevelopment Authority in and for the City of Richfield v. Walser Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 662.....	12, 29
<i>Tuma v. Comm'r of Econ. Sec.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 702 (Minn. 1986).....	2, 3, 17

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 117.016 (2007).....	3, 25, 26
Minn. Stat. § 117.025 (2007).....	4, 19, 29, 30
Minn. Stat. § 117.025, subd. 11 (2007).....	1, 18, 30
Minn. Stat. § 117.025, subd. 11(b).....	31
Minn. Stat. § 117.035 (2007).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 117.075, subd. 1 (2007).....	27
Minn. Stat. § 174.82 (2007).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 174.82, subd. 2 (2007).....	2
Minn. Stat. § 174.84, subd. 2.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 174.88, subd. 2 (2007).....	2, 22
Minn. Stat. § 469.001, <i>et seq.</i> (2007).....	2, 8, 21
Minn. Stat. § 469.002, subds. 11 & 14 (2007).....	2, 23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 469.003 (2007).....	2, 23
Minn. Stat. § 469.012.....	2, 23, 24, 31
Minn. Stat. § 469.012, subd. 1g.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 471.59 (2007).....	3, 25
Minn. Stat. § 471.59, subd. 2 (2007).....	3, 25
Minn. Stat. § 471.59, subd. 5 (2007).....	3, 25
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2007).....	1, 17

Other Authorities

Op. Att'y Gen. 59a-14 (Dec. 30, 1958), p. 1.....	18
